
Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

February 2025

Location Capacity 1-Feb-25 2-Feb-25 3-Feb-25 4-Feb-25 5-Feb-25 6-Feb-25 7-Feb-25 8-Feb-25 9-Feb-25 10-Feb-25 11-Feb-24 12-Feb-24 13-Feb-24 14-Feb-25 15-Feb-25 16-Feb-25 17-Feb-25 18-Feb-25 19-Feb-25 20-Feb-25 21-Feb-25 22-Feb-25 23-Feb-25
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690 2,518 2,518 2,513 2,512 2,514 2,541 2,522 2,524 2,523 2,523 2,514 2,507 2,516 2,514 2,513 2,513 2,511 2,511 2,500 2,500 2,498 2,497 2,497

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928 2,820 2,818 2,760 2,771 2,837 2,809 2,761 2,759 2,759 2,802 2,802 2,746 2,746 2,776 2,777 2,774 2,717 2,732 2,734 2,780 2,715 2,714 2,713

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055 853 853 853 859 857 859 865 865 865 862 874 872 874 877 876 875 875 875 875 875 872 872 870

Youthful Offender Unit 58 53 53 51 51 51 52 52 52 52 52 51 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 52 52 52 52 52

Marshall County 925 825 825 825 824 820 820 827 827 826 824 822 819 816 816 816 816 816 811 808 814 814 814 813

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244 400 399 399 399 405 405 408 408 407 407 407 407 407 408 408 406 409 406 404 404 404 404 403

CMCF Work Release 30 29 29 29 29 29 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 29 29 29 28 28

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,698 2,697 2,695 2,696 2,672 2,664 2,695 2,695 2,697 2,698 2,687 2,677 2,672 2,710 2,708 2,708 2,705 2,698 2,693 2,686 2,711 2,710 2,709

Delta CCF 450 461 461 461 461 461 461 460 459 459 459 458 456 454 454 454 454 453 453 453 452 452 452 451

County Jails 1,940 1,275 1,275 1,319 1,342 1,335 1,321 1,294 1,294 1,294 1,312 1,317 1,336 1,337 1,271 1,271 1,271 1,271 1,346 1,367 1,369 1,357 1,357 1,357

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803 465 465 462 461 460 471 472 475 472 467 458 456 459 458 458 457 458 458 442 447 448 444 439

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta TVC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48 27 27 27 27 27 27 26 28 26 25 24 24 24 24 24 24 25 25 23 23 23 23 23

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 18 17 17 18 18 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 14 14 14 14

George Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 50 50 49 50 50 49 49 49 44 43 43 43 43

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40 20 21 20 20 20 21 21 21 21 21 22 22 21 22 22 23 23 23 23 22 22 22 21

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54 46 46 46 45 45 45 45 45 45 44 44 44 45 45 45 45 45 45 43 43 43 43 43

Pike Satellite Facility 93 69 69 68 71 72 78 78 78 78 77 76 75 75 73 73 72 72 72 68 68 69 66 65

Quitman Satellite Facility 93 56 55 54 53 53 56 57 57 57 57 56 56 60 59 59 59 59 59 59 63 63 62 61

Rankin Satellite Facility 199 115 115 115 115 114 114 116 116 116 116 115 115 117 117 117 117 117 117 117 116 116 116 114

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 4

Flowood TVC 50 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 8 7 9 9 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Washington Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62 32 32 32 28 27 27 26 26 26 25 24 24 23 23 23 23 23 23 22 22 22 22 22

Wilkinson TVC** 40 15 15 15 17 17 18 18 18 18 17 16 16 16 16 16 15 15 15 14 19 19 19 19

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591 4,461 4,458 4,470 4,466 4,468 4,508 4,508 4,508 4,504 4,503 4,509 4,513 4,529 4,548 4,543 4,541 4,542 4,529 4,518 4,519 4,533 4,534 4,533

Alcorn County 300 294 294 298 299 297 297 292 292 292 281 281 290 298 298 298 298 298 297 297 300 300 300 300

Bolivar County 294 272 271 271 270 270 277 283 283 283 283 282 282 288 289 288 288 288 290 288 292 291 291 291

Carroll County**** 300 294 294 294 293 293 292 291 291 291 291 295 295 299 298 298 298 298 296 296 296 299 299 299

Chickasaw County 300 293 293 293 294 295 298 298 298 296 296 297 297 299 299 299 299 299 298 298 298 298 298 298

George County 352 341 341 342 342 350 350 350 350 348 348 348 352 352 351 351 350 350 349 349 348 351 351 351

Holmes County 280 271 271 271 270 270 270 270 270 270 269 269 269 269 279 279 279 279 278 278 280 280 280 280

Issaquena County 328 320 320 326 327 327 326 326 326 326 326 326 327 327 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 327 327 327

Jefferson County 280 281 281 280 280 278 278 278 278 278 279 279 279 279 278 278 278 278 278 277 277 276 276 276
Kemper County 355 350 349 351 348 348 347 346 346 346 351 351 348 351 350 350 350 350 349 346 343 349 349 348

Leake County 300 296 296 296 296 296 294 294 294 294 300 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 297 296 295 295 295

Marion County 402 394 394 394 394 393 393 393 393 393 393 401 395 394 400 400 400 400 398 397 397 399 399 399

Stone County 280 270 269 269 269 269 276 276 276 276 276 276 275 275 279 278 277 278 277 277 277 277 277 278

Washington County*** 240 205 205 205 204 204 233 233 233 233 233 230 230 230 229 227 227 227 227 225 224 221 222 222

Winston County 280 280 280 280 280 279 279 280 280 280 279 278 278 277 275 275 275 275 273 273 274 279 279 278

Yazoo County 300 300 300 300 300 299 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 293 299 298 298 298 295 294 291 291 291 291

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270 2,199 2,199 2,197 2,196 2,201 2,198 2,197 2,197 2,197 2,197 2,198 2,201 2,203 2,201 2,200 2,199 2,198 2,195 2,191 2,188 2,191 2,190 2,187

East Mississippi 1,350 1,307 1,307 1,305 1,305 1,304 1,302 1,301 1,301 1,301 1,301 1,302 1,305 1,306 1,305 1,304 1,304 1,303 1,301 1,299 1,298 1,297 1,297 1,296

Wilkinson County 920 892 892 892 891 897 896 896 896 896 896 896 896 897 896 896 895 895 894 892 890 894 893 891

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40 42 42 43 41 41 42 40 40 43 36 36 45 45 48 48 49 49 48 43 41 41 41 41

Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hinds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20 10 10 11 11 11 12 12 12 15 8 8 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 12 10 10 10 10

Delta Rest Ctr 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pascagoula 0 32 32 32 30 30 30 28 28 28 28 28 29 29 32 32 33 33 32 31 31 31 31 31

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 46 10 10 10 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 15 15 15 15

Madison 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxubee 38 7 7 7 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9

Rankin/Flowood 8 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 6 6

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 21,952 19,109 19,102 19,087 19,121 19,164 19,192 19,142 19,144 19,139 19,183 19,174 19,129 19,153 19,176 19,167 19,158 19,099 19,157 19,123 19,171 19,132 19,124 19,108

1-Feb-25 2-Feb-25 3-Feb-25 4-Feb-25 5-Feb-25 6-Feb-25 7-Feb-25 8-Feb-25 9-Feb-25 10-Feb-25 11-Feb-24 12-Feb-24 13-Feb-24 14-Feb-25 15-Feb-25 16-Feb-25 17-Feb-25 18-Feb-25 19-Feb-25 20-Feb-25 21-Feb-25 22-Feb-25 23-Feb-25



Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

February 2025

Location Capacity
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055

Youthful Offender Unit 58

Marshall County 925

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244

CMCF Work Release 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882

Delta CCF 450

County Jails 1,940

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0

Delta TVC 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48

George Satellite Facility 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93

Quitman Satellite Facility 93

Rankin Satellite Facility 199

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14

Flowood TVC 50

Washington Satellite Facility 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62

Wilkinson TVC** 40

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591

Alcorn County 300

Bolivar County 294

Carroll County**** 300

Chickasaw County 300

George County 352

Holmes County 280

Issaquena County 328

Jefferson County 280
Kemper County 355

Leake County 300

Marion County 402

Stone County 280

Washington County*** 240

Winston County 280

Yazoo County 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270

East Mississippi 1,350

Wilkinson County 920

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40

Greenwood 0

Hinds 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20

Delta Rest Ctr 20

Pascagoula 0

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 46

Madison 0

Noxubee 38

Rankin/Flowood 8

Washington 0

Wilkinson 0

TOTALS 21,952

24-Feb-25 25-Feb-25 26-Feb-25 27-Feb-25 28-Feb-25 Avg Population
2,518 2,512 2,509 2,512 2,480 2,512

2,711 2,765 2,719 2,732 2,812 2763

880 887 875 879 878 870

52 52 52 54 54 52

810 809 806 806 813 817

404 404 405 404 405 405

27 27 27 27 27 28

2,695 2,695 2,697 2,693 2,752 2697

451 451 448 447 447 455

1,384 1,379 1,390 1,359 1,315 1326

441 440 436 443 443 456

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

23 23 23 22 22 25

14 15 16 16 16 16

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

43 43 40 40 40 48

21 20 20 26 26 22

43 43 43 43 43 44

65 65 64 64 64 71

63 63 63 62 62 59

114 113 112 112 112 115

4 4 4 4 4 5

10 10 10 10 10 10

0 0 0 0 0 0

22 22 22 24 24 25

19 19 19 20 20 17

0 0 0 0 0 0

4,524 4,530 4,515 4,533 4,527 4513

300 298 296 295 295 296

290 290 289 294 290 284

297 297 280 288 289 294

298 297 296 300 300 297

351 351 348 347 344 348

280 279 271 279 280 275

326 327 326 326 325 326

275 279 279 279 279 278
347 350 346 346 346 348

295 299 296 296 296 296

402 402 402 401 401 397

276 276 276 277 277 275

220 219 240 238 238 224

278 277 275 274 274 277

289 289 295 293 293 296

2,182 2,180 2,183 2,191 2,196 2195

1,293 1,291 1,294 1,302 1,304 1301

889 889 889 889 892 893

44 41 41 41 42 43

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

9 7 7 7 7 11

0 0 0 0 0 0

35 34 34 34 35 31

15 15 15 15 15 14

0 0 0 0 0 0

9 9 9 9 9 9

6 6 6 6 6 5

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

19,138 19,187 19,118 19,136 19,206 19144

24-Feb-25 25-Feb-25 26-Feb-25 27-Feb-25 28-Feb-25 Avg Population


